# 503122660 01/05/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3169268

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
LARRY K. CARMICHA	\EL		07/26/2011		
JESSE A. WEBER			07/30/2011		
JOHN H. HENRY			08/09/2011		
MICHAEL N. SCHOTT	Γ		07/25/2011		
GERARDO A. BRUCK	(ER		07/25/2011		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ				
Name:		(S AUTOMATION, INC.			
Street Address:	15 ELIZ	15 ELIZABETH DRIVE			
City:	CHELM	CHELMSFORD			
State/Country:	MASSA	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01824				
PROPERTY NUMBEF Property Typ		Number			
Application Number:		14582750	_		
Fax Number: Correspondence will		(978)341-0136 • <b>the e-mail address first; if that is</b>	unsuccessful it will be sent		
		; if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
Phone:		978-341-0036			
Email:		cheath@hbsr.com			
Correspondent Name	<b>e</b> :	JAMES M. SMITH			
Address Line 1:		HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.			
Address Line 2:		530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 913	33		
Address Line 4:		CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01	742-9133		
TTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	0100.2188-006			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	CATHERINE M. HEATH			
BIGNATURE:		/Catherinemheath/			
DATE SIGNED:		01/05/2015			
otal Attachments: 6		1			

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=01002188006Assignment#page1.tif
source=01002188006Assignment#page2.tif
source=01002188006Assignment#page3.tif
source=01002188006Assignment#page4.tif
source=01002188006Assignment#page5.tif
source=01002188006Assignment#page6.tif

#### Docket No. 0100.2188-002

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Larry K. Carmichael, Jesse A. Weber, John H. Henry, Michael N. Schott, Gerardo A. Brucker and Kenneth D. Van Antwerp, Jr., have invented a certain improvement in Ionization Gauge with Emission Current and Bias Potential Control described in an application for Patent,

- the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
- is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
- the specification of which is United States Application No. 13/051,430, filed March 18, 2011;
- the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [], filed [], which designates the United States of America [and is assigned United States Application No. []];

which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Brooks Automation, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 15 Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent

1112518.1

### PATENT REEL: 034633 FRAME: 0221

Joint

#### Docket No. 0100.2188-002

Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any further applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

V C

1112518.1

THACHON	SIGOLY II.	antichal	Da	te 👘	~**
બાનના છે. પંચ બનાવુ દેવું થયું દેવાં. આ પ્રાથમિક દેવાં આવ્યું હતું છે.	(] Larry K.	Carmichael		مىلەر مەرىپ مەرىپىدىنى بەر	
Address	15892 Weld Count	v Road 13			
	Platteville, Colorad	o 80651			
Witness Signature_	Jan M	1. I		1.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Print Witness Name	AJEN .	rey A. Ze	»nd		
Address	3437	Iris Cou	vrt		······································
	) Boald	ler, Co se			· · · ·
Witness Signature_	<u>ANDER</u>	free L			
Print Witness Name	<u> / Kim</u>	m MICH	HEL		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address	8450 V	Annow	St >		
and and a second se	Allad	a no	88005		and an an and a second seco

PATENT REEL: 034633 FRAME: 0222

----

	Docket No. 0100.2188-002
Inventor Jussie A. Weber	_Date_07]30[1]
Address 6613 Salvia Circle COURT	
Arvada. Colorado 80007	
Witness Signature Mile & Mallavell	
Print Witness Name Heid; E. Hallowell	<u></u>
Address 17121 W. 444 Dr.	559769979669
Witness Signature Friday (180607	
Witness Signature Friday aleber	144916.1441916.144191.44291.4429.4445.444
Print Witness Name Friher Weber	
Address 6613 Solvia Ct - Arvaga, Cu.	80007
, 	
InventorJohn H. Henry	_Date
John H. Henry	
John H. Henry Address 2653 W. 135 <sup>th</sup> Avenue	
John H. Henry	
John H. Henry Address 2653 W. 135 <sup>th</sup> Avenue	
John H. Henry Address 2653 W. 135 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Broomfield, Colorado 80020	
John H. Henry Address <u>2653 W. 135<sup>th</sup> Avenue</u> Broomfield, Colorado 80020 Witness Signature	
John H. Henry Address <u>2653 W. 135<sup>th</sup> Avenue</u> <u>Broomfield, Colorado 80020</u> Witness Signature Print Witness Name	
John H. Henry Address <u>2653 W. 135<sup>th</sup> Avenue</u> <u>Broomfield, Colorado 80020</u> Witness Signature Print Witness Name	, ,
John H. Henry Address 2653 W. 135 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Broomfield, Colorado 80020 Witness Signature Print Witness Name Address	
John H. Henry Address <u>2653 W. 135<sup>th</sup> Avenue</u> <u>Broomfield, Colorado 80020</u> Witness Signature Print Witness Name Address Witness Signature	
John H. Henry Address <u>2653 W. 135<sup>th</sup> Avenue</u> <u>Broomfield, Colorado 80020</u> Witness Signature Print Witness Name Witness Signature Print Witness Name	

1112518.1

- 3 -

Received Time Aug. 2. 2011 10:59AM No. 1105

## PATENT ---REEL: 034633 FRAME: 0223

Docket No. 0100,2188-002

1133 A. A. A. A.

Inventor	Date
Jesse A. Weber	
Address 6613 Salvia Circle	
Arvada, Colorado 80007	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name	
Address	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Inventor	Date 8.8-2011
John H. Henry	
Address 2653 W. 135 <sup>th</sup> Avenue	
Broomfield, Colorado 80020	
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name <u>MICHAEL</u> STEINBACH	
Address 701 ALLEN DRIVE	****
LONGHONT (9, 80503	NA 1
Witness Signature	
Print Witness Name Serry PHoward	
Address 2419 Mapleuroul CITE	×
Longmont, CD 80503	

- 3 -

1112518,1

a sanan sa

:

	Doc	ket No. 0100.2188-002
Inventor Michael N. Schott	Date	7/25/11
Address 2708 Tabernash Drive		
Loveland, Colorado 80538		
Witness Signature Janni Jen Derrine		
Print Witness Name LAURI Jteu Devine		
Address 1553 HArrison Court		
Louisville, CO 80027		
Witness Signature_ Paul C. Anneld		
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold		
Address 4231 Peach Way		
Boulder, CO 80301		
Inventor <u>Gerardo A. Brucker</u>	Date	07/25/2011
Address 2214 Harvard Court		
Longmont, Colorado 80503		
Witness Signature		
Print Witness Name <u>11m Swinney</u> Address <u>2856 Des Mornes drive</u>		
Fort Collins, co 80525		
Witness Signature Paul C. Ameld		
$\mathcal{D}$ ( $\mathcal{A}$ / $\mathcal{I}$		
Print Witness Name <u>Faul C. Arnold</u>		
Print Witness Name Paul C. Arnold Address 4231 Peach Way		

e a sugar e

1112518,1

- 4 -

Docket No. 0100.2188-002

Inventor Lember D. Vala. Date 7/29/2011
Kenneth D. Van Antwerp, Jr.
Address 8030 Table Mesa Way
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80919 /
Witness Signature Abola Selval
Print Witness Name STEPHEN DEWART
Address 6455 MESEDGE DRIVE
COLORADO SPRINGS CO 80919-1812
Witness Signature
Print Witness Name Drvid W. Gordner
Address <u>S265 Westwood RA</u>
Coloredo Springs 00 80919

- 5 -

1112518,1

## PATENT REEL: 034633 FRAME: 0226

RECORDED: 01/05/2015